

Docket No. 22-0909

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 2022

---

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

TEAM NUMBER 34

JANUARY 19, 2023

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....viii

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    I. FACTUAL HISTORY..... 1

    II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

**I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD A NON-CONSENSUAL THIRD-PARTY RELEASE CAN BE INCLUDED IN A CHAPTER 11 PLAN. ....5**

    A. *The Bankruptcy Court’s Jurisdiction Is Broad and Extends to Third-Party Disputes. ....7*

        1. Subject Matter Jurisdiction Exists Because Third-Party Releases, Connected to Plan Confirmation, Constitute a Core Proceeding. ....8

        2. The Bankruptcy Code Impliedly Authorizes Non-Consensual Third-Party Releases. ...8

        3. If Congress Intended to Limit the Bankruptcy Court’s Powers, It Would Have Done So Clearly. ....10

    B. *A Federal Bankruptcy Court Has the Constitutional Authority to Confirm a Plan Containing a Non-Consensual Third-Party Release Provision. ....11*

        1. Bankruptcy Courts Have Constitutional Authority Over Third-Party Releases That Directly Affect Plan Confirmation. ....12

        2. A Bankruptcy Court Is Acting Within Its Constitutional Bounds When It Approves a Third-Party Release Integral to the Restructuring of the Debtor-Creditor Relationship. ....14

    C. *A Non-Consensual Third-Party Release Against Petitioner Is Appropriate Under the Circumstances. ....16*

**II. A CORPORATE DEBTOR FILING UNDER § 1192 OF SUBCHAPTER V OF CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE DISCHARGE EXCEPTIONS LISTED UNDER § 523(A). ....19**

    A. *The language, statutory construction, and legislative history of § 1192 suggests that types of debts under § 523(a) was intended to be limited to individuals, not corporations. ....21*

1. The plain meaning of § 1192 text shows that § 523(a)'s nondischargeable debts are subject only to the individual debtors filing under Subchapter V. ....22

2. Despite any ambiguity identified by the Fourth Circuit in its minority holding, the rules of statutory construction favor the limitation to individual debtors. ....24

3. The legislators concern in expanding discharge exemptions and damaging reorganization for corporate debtors is shown through the legislative history leading up to the Bankruptcy Code's adoption. ....25

*B. Chapters 11 and 12 are distinct and serve vastly different purposes, so their respective corporate debtor discharge provisions should not be interpreted in the same way. ....26*

CONCLUSION.....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	22
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995) .....	8
<i>City of Lincoln v. Ricketts</i> , 297 U.S. 373 (1936).....	22
<i>Ct. Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 573 U.S. 25 (2014) .....	11
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989) .....	15
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	21
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014) .....	3
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966) .....	12, 15
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990) .....	15
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984) .....	7
<i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	12, 14
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988) .....	9, 10, 20
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962) .....	22
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Takao Ozawa v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 178 (1922) .....	22
<i>United States v. Energy Resources Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990) .....	9, 10
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015) .....	16
<i>Wright v. Vinton Branch of Mountain Trust Bank of Roanoke</i> , 300 U.S. 440 (1937) .....	12
